BY ALDS. STAMPER, JOHNSON, RAINEY, LEWIS, COGGS, PÉREZ, DODD, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family of Ms. Annie Mae Hodges, who passed from this life on September 11, 2020.

WHEREAS,

MS. ANNIE MAE HODGES

passed from this life on September 11, 2020 at the age of 95, with her services held on September 18, 2020 at Mt. Pilgrim Missionary Baptist Church, 2700 W. Brown St.; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Annie Hodges was born on July 25, 1925 to Field and Emma George in Canton, Mississippi and was a longtime Milwaukee resident of 46 years, 43 of which she spent in the 15th Aldermanic District; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Annie Hodges was an active member of Bethel Baptist Church where she served on the Mission, Pastor's Aide and Kitchen Committees before becoming a founding member of the Free Spirit Missionary Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, *Ms. Annie Hodges was the matriarch of a family that includes 8 children, 25 grandchildren, 47 great-grandchildren, and 17 great-great grandchildren; and*

WHEREAS, Ms. Annie Hodges was a nurturing and empathetic family member and beloved friend and she touched the lives of everyone around her by helping those in need and her presence will be deeply missed by all those she loved; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Ms. Annie Mae Hodges, and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Ms. Annie Mae Hodges.

Introduced by Common Council members Russell W. Stamper II, Cavalier Johnson, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Nikiya Dodd, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, and Ashanti Hamilton, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 22, 2020.